
BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Docket No. 
-----

In re: Joint Application ofWindstream Utilities 
Company and Marion County, Florida, for 
authority as a matter of right to transfer certain 

water facilities to a governmental authority 

Filed: August 11,2014 

and to amend water certificate 427-W 

JOINT APPLICATION OF WINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY AND 
MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR AUTHORITY AS A MATTER OF RIGHT TO 

TRANSFER CERTAIN WATER FACILITIES TO A GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY 
AND TO AMEND WATER CERTIFICATE 427-W 

Applicants, WIND STREAM UTILITIES COMPANY ("Windstream") and MARION 

COUNTY, FLORIDA (the "County")(collectively "Applicants"), by and through their 

undersigned attorneys, and pursuant to § 367.071, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.037, Florida 

Administrative Code, hereby file their Joint Application for Authority as a Matter of Right to 

Transfer Certain Water Facilities to a Governmental Authority and to Amend Water Certificate 

427-W, and in support hereof state as follows: 

1. Windstream operates under Water Certificate 427-W in Marion County, Florida. 

2. The name and address of Windstream and its authorized representatives, for 

purposes of this application, are: 

Windstream Utilities Company 
P.O. Box 4201 
Ocala, FL 34478-4201 

Authorized Representatives: 
Robert C. Brannan, Esq. 
William E. Sundstrom, Esq. 
Sundstrom & Mindlin, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 877-6555 (telephone) 

FPSC Commission Clerk
DOCKET NO. 140149-WU

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 11, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 04315-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



(850) 656-4029 (facsimile) 
rbrannan@sfflaw.com 
wsundstrom@sfflaw.com 

3. The name and address of the County and its authorized representatives, for 

purposes ofthis application, are: 

Marion County Board of County Commissioners 
601 SE 25th A venue 
Ocala, FL 34471 

Authorized Representative: 
Brian P. Armstrong, Esq. 
William C. Garner, Esq. 
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
barmstrong@ngn-tally.com 
bgamer@ngn-tally.com 

4. A copy of the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Water System Assets by and 

between Windstream Utilities Company and Marion County, Florida, as amended by the First 

Amendment to said Agreement, is attached hereto as Appendix "A" (the "Agreement"). The 

Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Water System Assets and the First Amendment thereto have 

been duly approved by the Marion County Board of County Commissioners and were executed 

by the County on May 14, 2014 and July 15, 2014, respectively. The transaction closed on July 

15, 2014. 

5. This request for approval of a transfer of assets to a governmental authority must 

be approved as a matter of right pursuant to § 367.071(4)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-

30.037(6), Florida Administrative Code, upon the submission of certain information required 

under Rule 25-30.037(4), Florida Administrative Code, all of which is included herein or is 

appended hereto. 
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6. In addition, pursuant to Rule 25-30.037(7), Florida Administrative Code, upon the 

submission of certain information required under Rules 25-30.037( 4) and (5), Florida 

Administrative Code, Windstream is entitled to an Order of the Commission amending its 

certificate to reflect the retained portion of the system. All of the information required for 

amendment of the certificate is included herein, or is appended hereto, except an original and 

two copies of sample tariff sheets reflecting the remaining Windstream territory, which will be 

provided to the Commission as soon after the date of this filing as is practicable. 

7. Subsequent to the closing of this transaction Windstream retains assets within the 

City of Ocala that constitute a system providing water service to the public for compensation. A 

list of assets serving customers within the City of Ocala and which have not been transferred by 

Windstream to the County is attached as Appendix "B". A description and map of the remaining 

territory are attached as Appendix "C". 

8. Prior to purchase, the County obtained from Windstream its most recent available 

income and expense statement, balance sheet, statement of rate base for regulatory purposes, and 

contributions-in-aid-of-construction. 

9. Pursuant to the Agreement, Windstream read the meters of all customers served 

by the transferred assets on July 15, 2014, the date of closing. The County assumed ownership 

and operation of the acquired system at 12:01 a.m., July 16, 2014. Windstream will bill and 

collect for all service rendered prior to closing. All customer deposits and interest thereon for 

customers served by the transferred assets have been delivered to the County. 

10. Windstream owes no fines related to the purchased water facilities. Windstream 

will pay any and all outstanding regulatory assessment fees due pursuant to Rule 25-30.120, 

Florida Administrative Code. 
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11. Windstream cannot currently locate original Water Certificate 427-W for 

amendment, and such certificates are no longer issued. 

Wherefore, Applicants respectfully request that this Commission approve the transfer of 

Windstream's water facilities subject to this purchase and sale to Marion County as a matter of 

right, and amend Windstream's water certificate to delete the that portion transferred to the 

County. 

Respectfully submitted this 11th day of August, 2014. 

and 
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s/ William C. Gamer 
WILLIAM C. GARNER 
Florida Bar No. 577189 
BRIAN P. ARMSTRONG 
Florida Bar No. 888575 
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P .A. 
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
(850) 224-4070 Telephone 
(850) 224-4073 Facsimile 
Attorneys for Marion County, Florida 

s/ Robert C. Brannan 
ROBERT C. BRANNAN 
Florida Bar No. 103217 
WILLIAM E. SUNDSTROM 
Florida Bar No. 225533 
Sundstrom & Mindlin, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
(850) 877-6555 Telephone 
(850) 656-4029 Facsimile 
Attorneys for Windstream Utilities Company 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that copy of the foregoing was furnished by electronic mail to 
the following this 11th day of August, 2014: 

Robert C. Brannan, Esq. 
William E. Sundstrom, Esq. 
Sundstrom & Mindlin, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
rbrannan@sfflaw.com 
wsundstrom@sfflaw.com 
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sf William C. Garner 
WILLIAM C. GARNER 
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APPENDIX A 

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF WATER ASSETS 
AS AMENDED 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
FOR 

PURCHASE AND SALE OF WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

TillS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND 
SALE OF WATER SYSTEM ASSETS ("First Amendment") is made as of this J5t~ay of 

',_!---'--'~~-' 2014, by and between Windstream Utilities Company, a Florida corporation (the 
County, Florida, a political Subdivision of the State of Florida (the 

"Purchaser"). 

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Seller entered into an Agreement for Purchase and Sale of 

Water System Assets dated May 14, 2014, for the sale of certain water utility system assets as 
described therein ("Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Seller desire to amend certain provrswns \vithin the 
Agreement as specifically set forth below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions herein 
contained, the pmtics agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals arc true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference thereto. 

2. All defined tenns set forth herein shalL have the same meaning as set forth in the 
Agreement unless another meaning is set forth herein. 

3. Section 3. PURCHASE PRICE is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 

3. PURCHASE PRICE. The Purchaser shall pay to Seller, subject to the additions, 
adjustments and prorations referenced in this Agreement, Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($350,000.00) at Closing via electronic transfer to the Trust Account of Sundstrom & Mindlin, 
LLP, and quarterly installment payments with the first such installment payment also being made 

at Closing on a pro rata basis, in the manner and on the dates set forth in Revised Appendix "J" 
attached to this First Amendment ("Installment Payments") which replaces Appendix J to the 
Agreement; provided, however, such payments shall (1) be made solely from Net Revenues of 

the System (as such tem1s are defined in the Purchaser's Resolution No. 93-R-292, as mnended 
and supplemented, hereafter refencd to as the "Utilities Bond Resolution") m1d shall not 

constitute a general obligation debt of the Purchaser or a pledge of the faith and credit of the 
Purchaser, and (2) in all respects be treated as payments on "Subordinated Indebtedness" as 
defined in and in accordance with the provisions of the Utilities Bond Resolution the payment of 

such expressly subordinate to the payment of all Bonds (as defined in the Utilities Bond 

Resolution) issued at any time pursuant to the Utilities Bond Resolution and any Subordinated 
Indebtedness issued prior to the date of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller 
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shall have a subordinated lien on the annual Net Revenues of the System equal to the unpaid 
balance of the Installment Payments. Said lien shall be subordinate to the Bonds described 
above and any other parity bonds issued in the future payable from the Net Revenues of the 
System. The documentation for the Installment Payments shall contain (a) a provision that an 
event of default under the Utilities Bond Resolution shall constitute an event of default under the 
Installment Payments, and (b) a rate covenant to charge and collect sufficient revenues to pay 
100% of the interest and principal on the Bonds and all Subordinated Indebtedness, including the 
Installment Payments. The purchase price for the water system assets, the interest rate, and the 
Installment Payments shall consist of both interest and principal payments as designated on 
Revised Appendix J. Purchaser shall provide to Seller at closing an industry standard tax­
exempt note opinion of Purchaser's note counsel relating to the payments to be made pursuant to 
Revised Appendix J. Purchaser also shall file such document or documents with federal or state 
authorities as Purchaser's note counsel shall identify consistent with its tax-exempt note opinion. 
Seller shall pay to Purchaser at closing an amount equal to the fees and costs incurred by 
Purchaser from Purchaser's note counsel relating to the revisions to the Agreement in issuing the 
tax-exempt opinion. Seller acknowledges that the note will be subject to certain transfer 
restrictions and ownership of the note may result in collateral federal tax consequences to certain 
taxpayers and that Purchaser expresses no opinion regarding such federal tax consequences 
arising with respect to such payments. 

4. Section 6. TITLE INSURANCE AND PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES, shall be 
amended to lower the amount of title insurance from $4,800,000 to $2,000,000. 

5. Section 9.f shall be amended to replace June 11, 2014, with July 15,2014. 

6. Section 1 O.a. CLOSING, shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 

a. This transaction shall be closed on July 15, 2014, at the office of the 
Purchaser located in Ocala, Florida and transfer to the Purchaser of title to the 
Purchased Assets shall be effective as of 12:01 a.m. on July 16, 2014. All closing 
procedures shall be subject to the customary and reasonable practices and 
requirements ofPurchaser and Purchaser's counsel. 

7. Appendix "J" attached to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a 
Revised Appendix "J," attached hereto. 

8. All other terms and provisions of the Agreement not amended, modified or restated 
hereby shall remain in full force and effect. 

9. This First Amendment shall be construed and enforced in accordance with laws of the 
State of Florida. This First Amendment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns 
of the parties hereto. 
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IN WITNESS \VHEREOF, the pmties have hereunto caused this Agreement to be 
executed the day and year aforesaid in counterparts, each counterpart to be considered an 
originaL 

ATfEST: 

(SEAL) 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF MARION 

WIND STREAM UTILITIES COMPANY 

LE Dlouhy, President 

MUUUONCOUNTYBOARD 
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

~ 
Carl Zalak, Ill, Chairman 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ~~ay o0~, 2014 
by LE Dlouhy, as President of Windstream Utilities Company, a Florida corpor' tion

2 
o behalf 

of the corporation. He is personally known to 

Ma ew G. Minter 
County Attorney 

Windstream/First Amendment to the Agreement clean 070714 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: II a IllS 
I I 
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Revised Appendix J -Installment Payments 
Payments from Marion County, Florida 

to Windstream Utilities Company 

Closing Date Initial Payment: $350,000 plus prorated payment of $33,944 if closing is on 7/15/2014, effective 
at 12:01 am on 7/16/2014: 

Transaction 

Purchase Price for Utility $ 4,970,799 

Paid as Follows: 

Down Payment $ 350,000 
1st Prorated Payment $ 33,944 
Principal $ 4,586,855 
Interest . $ 2,919,201 
Total $ 7,890,000 

Effective Date of Closing 7/16/2014 

Rate 4.50% 
Quarterly Rate 1.1250% 
Payment for first 80 

$ 78,000 Payments 

Payment for last 20 
$ 65,000 Payments 

No. Date Payment Interest Principal Balance 
1 9/1/2014 $ 78,000 $ 26,948 $ 51,052 $ 4,535,802 
2 12/1/2014 $ 78,000 $ 51,028 $ 26,972 $ 4,508,830 
3 3/1/2015 $ 78,000 $ 50,724 $ 27,276 $ 4,481,555 
4 6/1/2015 $ 78,000 $ 50,417 $ 27,583 $ 4,453,972 
5 9/1/2015 $ 78,000 $ 50,107 $ 27,893 $ 4,426,079 
6 12/1/2015 $ 78,000 $ 49,793 $ 28,207 $ 4,397,873 
7 3/1/2016 $ 78,000 $ 49,476 $ 28,524 $ 4,369,349 
8 6/1/2016 $ 78,000 $ 49,155 $ 28,845 $ 4,340,504 
9 9/1/2016 $ 78,000 $ 48,831 $ 29,169 $ 4,311,335 

10 12/1/2016 $ 78,000 $ 48,503 $ 29,497 $ 4,281,837 
11 3/1/2017 $ 78,000 $ 48,171 $ 29,829 $ 4,252,008 
12 6/1/2017 $ 78,000 $ 47,835 $ 30,165 $ 4,221,843 
13 9/1/2017 $ 78,000 $ 47,496 $ 30,504 $ 4,191,339 
14 12/1/2017 $ 78,000 $ 47,153 $ 30,847 $ 4,160,491 
15 3/1/2018 $ 78,000 $ 46,806 $ 31,194 $ 4,129,297 
16 6/1/2018 $ 78,000 $ 46,455 $ 31,545 $ 4,097,751 
17 9/1/2018 $ 78,000 $ 46,100 $ 31,900 $ 4,065,851 
18 12/1/2018 $ 78,000 $ 45,741 $ 32,259 $ 4,033,592 
19 3/1/2019 $ 78,000 $ 45,378 $ 32,622 $ 4,000,970 
20 6/1/2019 $ 78,000 $ 45,011 $ 32,989 $ 3,967,981 

4.5% Revised Appendix J- Installment Payments 1 of4 



JOINT APPLICATION APPENDIX A

No. Date Payment Interest Principal Balance 
21 9/1/2019 $ 78,000 $ 44,640 $ 33,360 $ 3,934,620 
22 12/1/2019 $ 78,000 $ 44,264 $ 33,736 $ 3,900,885 
23 3/1/2020 $ 78,000 $ 43,885 $ 34,115 $ 3,866,770 
24 6/1/2020 $ 78,000 $ 43,501 $ 34,499 $ 3,832,271 
25 9/1/2020 $ 78,000 $ 43,113 $ 34,887 $ 3,797,384 
26 12/1/2020 $ 78,000 $ 42,721 $ 35,279 $ 3,762,105 
27 3/1/2021 $ 78,000 $ 42,324 $ 35,676 $ 3,726,428 
28 6/1/2021 $ 78,000 $ 41,922 $ 36,078 $ 3,690,351 
29 9/1/2021 $ 78,000 $ 41,516 $ 36,484 $ 3,653,867 
30 12/1/2021 $ 78,000 $ 41,106 $ 36,894 $ 3,616,973 
31 3/1/2022 $ 78,000 $ 40,691 $ 37,309 $ 3,579,664 
32 6/1/2022 $ 78,000 $ 40,271 $ 37,729 $ 3,541,935 
33 9/1/2022 $ 78,000 $ 39,847 $ 38,153 $ 3,503,782 
34 12/1/2022 $ 78,000 $ 39,418 $ 38,582 $ 3,465,199 
35 3/1/2023 $ 78,000 $ 38,983 $ 39,017 $ 3,426,183 
36 6/1/2023 $ 78,000 $ 38,545 $ 39,455 $ 3,386,727 
37 9/1/2023 $ 78,000 $ 38,101 $ 39,899 $ 3,346,828 
38 12/1/2023 $ 78,000 $ 37,652 $ 40,348 $ 3,306,480 
39 3/1/2024 $ 78,000 $ 37,198 $ 40,802 $ 3,265,678 
40 6/1/2024 $ 78,000 $ 36,739 $ 41,261 $ 3,224,417 
41 9/1/2024 $ 78,000 $ 36,275 $ 41,725 $ 3,182,691 
42 12/1/2024 $ 78,000 $ 35,805 $ 42,195 $ 3,140,497 
43 3/1/2025 $ 78,000 $ 35,331 $ 42,669 $ 3,097,827 
44 6/1/2025 $ 78,000 $ 34,851 $ 43,149 $ 3,054,678 
45 9/1/2025 $ 78,000 $ 34,365 $ 43,635 $ 3,011,043 
46 12/1/2025 $ 78,000 $ 33,874 $ 44,126 $ 2,966,917 
47 3/1/2026 $ 78,000 $ 33,378 $ 44,622 $ 2,922,295 
48 6/1/2026 $ 78,000 $ 32,876 $ 45,124 $ 2,877,171 
49 9/1/2026 $ 78,000 $ 32,368 $ 45,632 $ 2,831,539 
so 12/1/2026 $ 78,000 $ 31,855 $ 46,145 $ 2,785,394 
51 3/1/2027 $ 78,000 $ 31,336 $ 46,664 $ 2,738,730 
52 6/1/2027 $ 78,000 $ 30,811 $ 47,189 $ 2,691,540 
53 9/1/2027 $ 78,000 $ 30,280 $ 47,720 $ 2,643,820 
54 12/1/2027 $ 78,000 $ 29,743 $ 48,257 $ 2,595,563 
55 3/1/2028 $ 78,000 $ 29,200 $ 48,800 $ 2,546,763 
56 6/1/2028 $ 78,000 $ 28,651 $ 49,349 $ 2,497,414 
57 9/1/2028 $ 78,000 $ 28,096 $ 49,904 $ 2,447,510 
58 12/1/2028 $ 78,000 $ 27,534 $ 50,466 $ 2,397,045 
59 3/1/2029 $ 78,000 $ 26,967 $ 51,033 $ 2,346,011 
60 6/1/2029 $ 78,000 $ 26,393 $ 51,607 $ 2,294,404 
61 9/1/2029 $ 78,000 $ 25,812 $ 52,188 $ 2,242,216 
62 12/1/2029 $ 78,000 $ 25,225 $ 52,775 $ 2,189,441 
63 3/1/2030 $ 78,000 $ 24,631 $ 53,369 $ 2,136,072 
64 6/1/2030 $ 78,000 $ 24,031 $ 53,969 $ 2,082,103 
65 9/1/2030 $ 78,000 $ 23,424 $ 54,576 $ 2,027,527 
66 12/1/2030 $ 78,000 $ 22,810 $ 55,190 $ 1,972,336 
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No. Date Payment Interest Principal Balance 
67 3/1/2031 $ 78,000 $ 22,189 $ 55,811 $ 1,916,525 
68 6/1/2031 $ 78,000 $ 2.1,561 $ 56,439 $ 1,860,086 
69 9/1/2031 $ 78,000 $ 20,92.6 $ 57,074 $ 1,803,012. 
70 12/1/2031 $ 78,000 $ 20,284 s 57,716 $ 1,745,296 
71 3/1/2032 $ 78,000 $ 19,635 $ 58,365 $ 1,686,930 
72 6/1/2032 $ 78,000 $ 18,978 $ 59,022 $ 1,627,908 
73 9/1/2032 $ 78,000 $ 18,314 s 59,686 $ 1,568,222 
74 12/1/2032 $ 78,000 $ 17,643 $ 60,357 $ 1,507,865 
7s- 3/1/2033 $ 78,000 $ 16,963 s 61,037 s 1,446,828 
76 6/1/2033 $ 78,000 $ 16,277 $ 61,723 s 1,385,105 
77 9/1/2033 $ 78,000 $ 15,582 $ 62,418 $ 1,322,688 
78 12/1/2033 $ 78,000 $ 14,880 $ 63,120 s 1,259,568 
79 3/1/2034 s 78,000 $ 14,170 $ 63,830 $ 1,195,738 
80 6/1/2034 $ 78,000 $ 13,452. $ 64,548 s 1,131,190 
81 9/1/2034 $ 65,000 $ 12,726 $ 52,274 s 1,078,916 
82 12/1/2034 $ 65,000 $ 12,138 $ 52,862 $ 1,026,054 
83 3/1/2035 $ 65,000 $ 11,543 $ 53,457 $ 972,597 
84 6/1/2035 s 65,000 $ 10,942 $ 54,058 $ 918,539 
85 9/1/2035 $ 65,000 $ 10,334 $ 54,666 s 863,872. 
86 12/1/2035 s 65,000 s 9,719 s 55,281 $ 808,591 
87 3/1/2036 $ 65,000 $ 9,097 $ 55,903 $ 752,687 
88 6/1/2036 $ 65,000 $ 8,468 $ 56,532 $ 696,155 
89 9/1/2036 $ 65,000 $ 7,832 $ 57,168 s 638,987 
90 12/1/2036 $ 65,000 $ 7,189 $ 57,811 $ 581,175 
91 3/1/2037 $ 65,000 $ 6,538 $ 58,462. $ 522,714 
92 6/1/2037 $ 65,000 $ 5,881 $ 59,119 $ 463,594 
93 9/1/2.037 $ 65,000 $ 5,215 $ 59,785 $ 403,810 
94 12/1/2037 s 65,000 $ 4,543 $ 60,457 $ 343,352 
95 3/1/2038 $ 65,000 $ 3,863 s 61,137 $ 282,215 
96 6/1/2038 $ 65,000 $ 3,175 s 61,825 $ 2.2.0,390 
97 9/1/2038 $ 65,000 $ 2,479 $ 62,521 $ 157,869 
98 12/1/2038 $ 65,000 $ 1,776 s 63,224 $ 94,646 
99 3/1/2039 $ 65,000 $ 1,065 s 63,935 $ 30,710 

100 6/1/2039 $ 31,056 $ 345 s 30,710 $ 0 
Total $ 7,506,056 $ 2,919,201 $ 4,586,854 
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No. Date Payment Interest Principal Balance 

The Closing Date Initial Payment is to be paid by Purchaser to Seller on the Closing Date in a lump sum of 
$350,000 together with an advance of the first quarterly payment, prorated from the Closing Date for the 
quarter ending August 31, 2014. 

The remaining 80 payments of $78,000 quarterly payments shall be paid on September 1, December 1, 
March 1, and June 1 of each year, followed by 20 payments of $65,000 quarterly payments also paid on 
September 1, December 1, March 1, and June 1 of each year, with the last payment to be made on Juner 1, 
2039. 

